

### INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

#### TO THE MEMBERS OF HILAND PROJECTS LIMITED REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **HILAND PROJECTS LIMITED** ('the Company'), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2017, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

#### MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

#### OPINION

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India of the state of affairs of the company as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017 and its profit and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.



Hiland Projects Limited

Authorised Signatory

**EMPHASIS OF MATTER**

Attention is drawn to Note No. 2.24(a) regarding setting aside of BIFR's granting of development rights in respect of certain property owned by the co-venturer and subsequent direction for maintenance of status quo till disposal of the writ petition filed by the company vide order dated 17th September 2009 by Honorable High Court, Kolkata. Our opinion is not qualified in respect of above matter.

**REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS**

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure 'A' a statement on the matters specified in the paragraph 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:
  - a. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
  - b. In our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
  - c. The balance sheet, the statement of profit and loss and the cash flow statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
  - d. In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014;
  - e. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;
  - f. With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in Annexure 'B', and
  - g. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
    - i. Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements [Refer Note 2.24(a) and 2.28(i) to the financial statements].
    - ii. The Company did not have any long term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;
    - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the company.
    - iv. The Company has provided requisite disclosures in the financial statements as regards to its holding and dealings in Specified Bank Notes [as defined in the Notification S.O. 3407(E) dated the 8th November, 2016 of the Ministry of Finance] during the period from 8th November 2016 to 30th December 2016. Based on audit procedures and relying on the management representation, we report that the disclosures are in accordance with books of account maintained by the Company and as produced to us by the Management – Refer Note 2.30 to the financial statements.

For Singhi & Co.,  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 302049E



Ankit Dhelia

(Ankit Dhelia)  
Partner

Membership No. 069178

Place : Kolkata  
Date: 31<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2017

Hiland Projects Limited

*Suanto Senapati*  
Authorised Signatory

**ANNEXURE-A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

The Annexure referred to in paragraph 1 of Our Report on other Legal and Regulatory requirements to the members of **HILAND PROJECTS LIMITED** ("the Company") on the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017, we report that:

- i. (a) In respect of Fixed Assets, the Company has maintained proper records to show full particulars including quantitative details and situation of its fixed assets.  
(b) According to the information and explanation given to us, the fixed assets of the Company have been physically verified by the management based on a phased manner and no material discrepancies between the book records and the physical inventory have been noticed. In our opinion, the frequency of verification is reasonable.  
(c) According to the information and explanation given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the Company does not hold any immovable property.
- ii. In respect of inventories, physical verification has been conducted at reasonable intervals during the year by the management and in our opinion the frequency of verification is reasonable. According to the information and explanation given to us. No material discrepancies were noticed on physical verification of inventories as compared to the book records.
- iii. The Company has not granted any loan to parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, paragraph 3(iii) of the Order is not applicable.
- iv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Act, with respect to the loans and investments made.
- v. The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public.
- vi. The Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under section 148(1) of the Act, in regard to the activities of the company.
- vii. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the books of accounts, the Company is generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty of Excise, Value Added Tax, Cess and any other statutory dues with the appropriate authorities. According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed dues as above were outstanding as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.  
(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, there are no dues of income tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax and cess as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017 which have not been deposited on account of dispute.
- viii. Based on our audit procedures and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in respect of amount due for repayment to banks or financial institutions. There were no debentures outstanding at any time during the year.
- ix. The company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer including debt instruments and term loans during the year. Accordingly, paragraph 3(ix) of the Order is not applicable.
- x. According to the information and explanations given to us, no material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the course of our audit.



Hiland Projects Limited

*Suvarna Senapati*  
Authorized Signatory

- xi. According to the information and explanation given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the company has not paid/provided for managerial remuneration during the financial year and hence the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act is not applicable. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xi) of the Order is not applicable.
- xii. The company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.
- xiii. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- xiv. According to the information and explanations give to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year.
- xv. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable.
- xvi. The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

For Singhi & Co.,  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 302049E



*Ankit Dhelia*

(Ankit Dhelia)  
Partner  
Membership No. 069178

Place : Kolkata  
Date: 31<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2017

Hiland Projects Limited

*Suanto Senapati*

Authorised Signatory

**ANNEXURE - B TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**The Annexure referred to in paragraph 2(f) under the heading "Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements" of our Independent Auditors' Report of even date in respect to the internal financial control under clause (i) of sub-section 3 of section 143 of the Act of M/s HILAND PROJECTS LIMITED for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017, we report that:**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting HILAND PROJECTS LIMITED ("the Company") as of 31<sup>st</sup> March 2017 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

**MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS**

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI'). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

**AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

**MEANING OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING**

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that:(1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.



Hiland Projects Limited

*Suanta Khandelwal*  
Authorised Signatory

**INHERENT LIMITATIONS OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

**OPINION**

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31 March 2017, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For Singhi & Co.,  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 302049E



*Ankit Dhelia*

(Ankit Dhelia)  
Partner

Membership No. 069178

Place : Kolkata  
Date: 31<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2017

Hiland Projects Limited

*Susanta Sen*

Authorised Signatory

**Hiland Projects Limited**  
**CIN: U45400WB1983PLC036343**  
**Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017**

Particulars	Notes	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' FUND</b>			
Share Capital	2.1	607,000	607,000
Reserves and Surplus	2.2	(25,034,801)	(26,920,366)
		<b>(24,427,801)</b>	<b>(26,313,366)</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Long-Term Borrowings	2.3	118,253	280,870
Other Long-Term Liabilities	2.4	567,923	567,923
Long Term Provisions	2.5	257,000	182,000
		<b>943,176</b>	<b>1,030,793</b>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Short-Term Borrowings	2.6	99,000,000	65,900,000
Trade Payables	2.7	-	-
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		15,201,061	9,460,877
Other Current Liabilities	2.8	24,900,262	8,082,589
Short Term Provisions	2.5	163,996	140,881
		<b>139,265,319</b>	<b>83,584,347</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>115,780,694</b>	<b>58,301,774</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Fixed Assets			
Tangible Assets	2.9	1,449,594	1,705,767
Intangible assets	2.9	291,508	337,681
Capital Work In Progress	2.9	1,495,048	1,480,082
		<b>3,236,150</b>	<b>3,523,530</b>
Non-Current Investments	2.10	519,330	519,330
Long-Term Loans and Advances	2.11	7,523,661	9,371,204
		<b>8,042,991</b>	<b>9,890,534</b>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Trade Receivables	2.12	405,258	963,624
Inventories	2.13	89,090,083	36,404,823
Cash and Bank Balances	2.14	693,615	237,471
Short-Term Loans and Advances	2.11	14,027,900	7,155,657
Other Current Assets	2.15	284,697	126,135
		<b>104,501,553</b>	<b>44,887,710</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>115,780,694</b>	<b>58,301,774</b>

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 1  
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our Report annexed

For Singhi & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No.302049E

*Ankit Dhelia*

Ankit Dhelia  
(Partner)  
Membership No: 069178

Kolkata, the 31<sup>st</sup> Day of August 2017



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

*Nandu K Belani*

Nandu K Belani  
Director  
DIN: 00180521

*Sumit Kumar Dabriwala*

Sumit Kumar Dabriwala  
Director  
DIN: 00082118

Hiland Projects Limited

*Suvarna Sen*  
Authorized Signatory

**Hiland Projects Limited**

**CIN: U45400WB1983PLC036343**

**Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017**

Particulars	Notes	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
<b>INCOME</b>			
Revenue from Operations	2.16	9,516,000	9,516,000
Other Income	2.17	2,566,628	1,306,629
<b>Total Revenue</b>		<b>12,082,628</b>	<b>10,822,629</b>
<b>EXPENSES</b>			
Construction Expenses	2.18	51,505,066	20,657,974
(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories of Finished Goods & Work-in-Progress	2.19	(51,505,066)	(20,657,974)
Employees Benefit Expenses	2.20	2,616,831	2,097,078
Finance Costs	2.21	3,771,153	6,170,719
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	2.22	207,694	373,113
Other Expenses	2.23	3,603,577	3,143,212
<b>Total Expenses</b>		<b>10,199,255</b>	<b>11,784,122</b>
<b>Profit / ( Loss ) before Taxation</b>		<b>1,883,373</b>	<b>(961,493)</b>
<b>Tax Expense:</b>			
Income Tax for earlier years		(2,192)	(999)
<b>Profit / ( Loss ) for the year</b>		<b>1,885,565</b>	<b>(960,494)</b>
Basic and Diluted earning per share (Face Value of Rs.10/- each)	2.31	31.06	(15.82)
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies	1		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our Report annexed

For Singhi & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No.302049E

Ankit Dhelia

Ankit Dhelia  
(Partner)  
Membership No: 069178

Kolkata, the 31<sup>st</sup> Day of August 2017



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

*Nandu K Belani*

Nandu K Belani  
Director  
DIN: 00180521

*Sumit Kumar Dabriwala*

Sumit Kumar Dabriwala  
Director  
DIN: 00082118

Hiland Projects Limited

*Suvarna Senapati*  
Authorised Signatory



**Hiland Projects Limited**

**CIN: U45400WB1983PLC036343**

**Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March,2017**

Particulars	For the Year Ended 31st March,2017 (Rs.)	For the Year Ended 31st March,2016 (Rs.)
<b>A: Cash Flow From Operating Activities</b>		
Net Profit / (Loss) before tax	1,883,373	(961,493)
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation/Amortization	694,168	647,835
(Profit ) / Loss on sale of Investments	-	(1,092,000)
Interest Expenses	10,812,460	8,728,759
Interest Income	(182,500)	(7,378)
<b>Operating Profit / (Loss) Before Working Capital Changes</b>	<b>13,207,501</b>	<b>7,315,723</b>
Adjustments for:		
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade Receivables	558,366	1,118,172
(Increase) / Decrease in Loans and Advances & Other Assets	(6,039,741)	8,756,365
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories	(52,685,260)	(20,657,974)
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables	5,740,184	6,312,769
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Liabilities & Provisions	17,025,412	982,525
<b>Cash used in Operating Activities</b>	<b>(22,193,538)</b>	<b>3,827,580</b>
Direct Taxes paid (Net)	(1,017,233)	(960,214)
<b>Net Cash Flow used in Operating Activities</b>	<b>(21,176,305)</b>	<b>4,787,794</b>
<b>B: Cash Flow From Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of Fixed Assets & Capital Work in Progress	(378,123)	(1,927,198)
Purchase of Intangible Assets	(28,665)	(351,750)
Interest Received	23,938	6,088
Investment in Bank Fixed Deposit	(4,458)	(58,000)
Sale of Investments	-	1,106,000
<b>Net Cash Flow used in Investing Activities</b>	<b>(387,308)</b>	<b>(1,224,860)</b>
<b>C: Cash Flow From Financing Activities</b>		
Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings (Net)	33,100,000	8,150,000
(Repayment)/of Long-Term Borrowings	(146,466)	(131,921)
Interest Paid	(10,938,235)	(11,747,448)
<b>Net Cash Flow from Financing activities</b>	<b>22,015,299</b>	<b>(3,729,369)</b>
<b>Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>451,686</b>	<b>(166,435)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents-Opening Balance</b>	<b>179,471</b>	<b>345,906</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents-Closing Balance</b>	<b>631,157</b>	<b>179,471</b>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>451,686</b>	<b>(166,435)</b>
<b>Components of cash and cash equivalents *</b>		
Cash on hand	6,772	25,502
Balance with Banks:		
On Current Accounts	624,385	153,969
As Fixed deposit with bank	-	-
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents (Refer Note No.2.14)</b>	<b>631,157</b>	<b>179,471</b>

1. The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in the Accounting Standard 3 (AS - 3) "Cash Flow Statement", as specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

2. Previous year figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.

As per our Report annexed

For Singhi & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No.302049E

Ankit Dhelia

Ankit Dhelia  
(Partner)  
Membership No: 069178

Kolkata, the 31<sup>st</sup> Day of August 2017



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

*Nandu K Belani*  
Nandu K Belani  
Director  
DIN: 00180521

50 *Sumit Kumar Dabriwala*  
Sumit Kumar Dabriwala  
Director  
DIN: 00082118

Hiland Projects Limited

*Suvarna Sen*  
Suvarna Sen  
Authorised Signatory

**1 Significant Accounting Policies**

**1.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in India (Indian GAAP). The Company has prepared these financial statements to comply in all material respects with the accounting standards specified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read with Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs. The financial statements are prepared on accrual basis under the historical cost convention.

**1.2 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

Tangible Fixed Assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation/amortization. Cost comprises the purchase price and any attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use.

The carrying amount of assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine if there is any indication of impairment based on external/internal factors. An impairment loss is recognized wherever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount which represents the greater of the net selling price and 'Value in use' of the assets. The estimated future cash flows considered for determining the value in use, are discounted to their present value at the weighted average cost of capital.

Depreciation on Tangible Fixed assets is being provided using the written down value method as per useful life prescribed under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act').

**1.3 INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

Intangible assets are stated at cost, net of accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. Cost comprises the purchase price inclusive of duties, taxes and incidental expenses

Intangible assets are amortized over a period of 5 years or useful life which ever is less.

**1.4 REVENUE RECOGNITION**

(a) Revenue from constructed properties is recognized on transfer of significant risk and reward of ownership and where the company retains no effective control of the real estate to a degree usually associated with the ownership.

(b) Revenue from development of real estate is recognised under the percentage completion method in accordance with relevant Guidance Notes on Recognition of Revenue by real estate developers issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI), applicable for the projects, where there is a binding contract with the buyer for the sale of constructed area / space, price risk therein has been transferred to the buyer and the buyer has a legal right to sell or transfer his interest in the property subject to the condition that do not materially affect his rights to benefits in the property. Such revenue is recognised subject to the actual costs incurred on the project under execution being 25% or more of the total estimated cost of the project.

The estimates of the projected revenue, profits, costs, cost to completion and the foreseeable profit/loss are reviewed periodically by the management and revenue is recognised based on revised estimates. However, when project cost is estimated to exceed the total revenues from the project, resultant loss is recognised immediately.

(c) Due to uncertainty in realization, interest receivable from customers on delayed payment of installment is accounted for on cash basis.

(d) Dividends are recorded when the right to receive payment is established by the reporting date.

(e) Interest income is recognized on time proportionate basis, after taking into account the amount outstanding and applicable rate of interest.

**1.5 FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS**

Foreign exchange transactions are recorded in the books of the Company at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transactions. Year-end monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the year-end foreign exchange rates.



Hiland Projects Limited

Authorised Signatory

**1.6 BORROWING COSTS**

Borrowing costs relating to acquisition / construction of qualifying asset is capitalized until the time all substantial activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use is complete. A qualifying asset is one which necessarily takes substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use. All other borrowing costs are charged to revenue.

**1.7 INVESTMENTS**

Investments that are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than one year from the date on which such investments are made are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as long term investments. Current investments are carried at lower of cost and fair value is determined on individual basis. Long term investments are carried at cost. However, provision for diminution in value is made to recognize a decline (other than temporary) in the value of investments. The impairment loss recognized in prior period is reversed if there is a change in the estimate of recoverable amount.

**1.8 INVENTORY VALUATION**

(a) Building material, Stores, Spares, etc. at Cost using FIFO Method

(b) Completed units (unsold) at lower of Cost or Net Realizable Value.

(c) Construction work in progress- at lower of Cost or Net Realizable Value. Cost is recognized by including direct expenses in totality and proportionate of indirect expenses.

(d) Land at Cost

**1.9 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS**

(a) Provident Fund

Contribution to Provident Fund as defined contribution scheme is made at the prescribed rates to the Provident Fund Commissioner and it is charged to the Statement of Profit & Loss. There are no other obligations other than the contribution payable.

(b) Gratuity

Gratuity, a defined benefit scheme is covered by a Gratuity Fund with the United Credit Belani Properties Limited Employees Group Gratuity Scheme. Annual contribution to the fund as determined is expensed in the year of contribution. The shortfall between the accumulated funds available and liability as determined on the basis of actuarial valuation is provided for as at the year end. The actuarial valuation is done as per Projected Unit Credit Method. Actuarial gains/losses are immediately taken to Statement of Profit and Loss and are not deferred.

(c) Leave Encashment

As per the current employment policy of the company, employees can carry forward accumulated leave balances up to 180 days. Liability in respect of compensated absences becoming due or expected to be availed more than one year after the Balance Sheet date is estimated on the basis of an actuarial valuation performed by an independent actuary using Projected Unit Credit Method.

**1.10 TAXATION**

Current Tax is determined on the amount of tax payable in respect of taxable income for the year (i.e. amount of tax for the period determined in accordance with the Income Tax Act,1961).The Deferred Tax charge or credit is recognised using the tax rate applicable as on balance sheet date. Where there is unabsorbed depreciation or carry forward losses, deferred tax assets are recognised only if there is virtual certainty of realisation of such assets. Other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent there is reasonable certainty of realisation in future. Deferred tax assets /liabilities are reviewed as at each balance sheet date based on developments during the year and available case laws, to reassess realisation/liabilities.

**1.11 PROVISION, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS**

A provision is made when an enterprise has a present obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are determined based on management estimate required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current management estimates.



Hiland Projects Limited

Authorised Signatory

2.1 : **SHARE CAPITAL**

		As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
<b>Number(s)</b>	<b>Authorised</b>		
250,000 (250,000)	Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each	2,500,000	2,500,000
	<b>Issued</b>		
60,700 (60,700)	Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each	607,000	607,000
	<b>Subscribed and Paid-up</b>		
60,700 (60,700)	Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each	607,000	607,000
		<u>607,000</u>	<u>607,000</u>

a) The Company has only one class of issued share i.e. equity shares having a par value of Rs. 10 each. Each holder of equity share is entitled to one vote per share & equal rate of dividend. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution to equity shareholders will be in proportion to the amount paid up or credited as paid up.

b) Reconciliation of the number of shares and amount outstanding issued during the year and at the end of the year

	Numbers	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)
<b>Equity Shares</b>		
Opening at the beginning of the year	60,700	607,000
Issued during the year	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the year	<u>60,700</u>	<u>607,000</u>

c) The Company does not have any holding company/ultimate holding company.

d) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company:

	As at 31st March, 2017		As at 31st March, 2016	
	No of Shares	% Holding	No of Shares	% Holding
<b>Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid up</b>				
Mr. N.K.Belani	30,000	49.42	30,000	49.42
M/s. Edmond Finvest Private Limited	24,500	40.36	24,500	40.36

e) No shares have been bought back by the company during the period of 5 years preceding the date as at which the Balance Sheet is prepared.

f) No shares have been reserved for issue under options and contracts/ commitments for the sale of shares/disinvestment as at the Balance Sheet date.

g) No convertible securities have been issued by the Company during the year.

h) No calls are unpaid by any Director and Officer of the Company during the year.

2.2 : **RESERVES AND SURPLUS**

	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
<b>Surplus</b>		
As per last Financial Statements	(26,920,366)	(25,959,872)
Add: Profit/(loss) for the year	1,885,565	(960,494)
<b>Net Surplus/(Deficit)</b>	<u>(25,034,801)</u>	<u>(26,920,366)</u>

2.3 : **LONG-TERM BORROWINGS**

	Non-Current Portion		Current Portion	
	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
<b>Term Loans (Secured)</b>				
Car Loan from Banks	118,253	280,870	162,617	146,466
<b>Total Secured Borrowings</b>	<u>118,253</u>	<u>280,870</u>	<u>162,617</u>	<u>146,466</u>
Amount disclosed under the head "Other Current Liability" (Note 2.7)			(162,617)	(146,466)
	<u>118,253</u>	<u>280,870</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

**Car Loans from Banks**

i. **Nature of Security**

Car loan from Banks are secured by hypothecation of specific vehicles.

ii. **Terms of Repayment**

The total sanctioned loan of Rs.7,15,000/- from HDFC Bank Limited is repayable in 60 equated monthly instalments of Rs.15,370/- each (inclusive of Interest @10.51% p.a.) starting 7th December, 2013 and ending on 7th November, 2018.



Hiland Projects Limited

*Suvarna Sankar*

Authorised Signatory

**Hiland Projects Limited**

**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017**

**2.4 : OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES**

	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
Security Deposits	567,923	567,923
	<b>567,923</b>	<b>567,923</b>

**2.5 : PROVISIONS**

	Long-term		Short-term	
	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
Provision for Employee Benefits				
Leave Encashment	257,000	182,000	10,000	8,000
Gratuity (Net of Gratuity Fund Rs. 3,29,004/- PY:Rs.1,72,119/-) (Refer Accompanying note : 2.27)			153,996	132,881
	<b>257,000</b>	<b>182,000</b>	<b>163,996</b>	<b>140,881</b>

**2.6 : SHORT TERM BORROWINGS**

	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
Un-Secured Loans		
Loan from Bodies Corporate	99,000,000	65,900,000
	<b>99,000,000</b>	<b>65,900,000</b>

a) Loan from Body Corporate carries interest ranging between 11% to 12 % p.a which is repayable on demand .

**2.7: TRADE PAYABLES**

	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
For Goods & Services		
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	15,201,061	9,460,877
	<b>15,201,061</b>	<b>9,460,877</b>

Based on the information available with the Company, there were no dues during the year to entities covered under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006. As a result, no interest provisions / payments have been made by the Company to such creditors, if any. The disclosure as required under the said Act is as under:

	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
(i) Principal amount due to suppliers under MSMED Act and remaining unpaid	-	-
(ii) Interest due to suppliers on above	-	-
(iii) Any payment made to suppliers beyond appointed date (under Section 16 of the Act)	-	-
(iv) Interest due and payable to suppliers under MSMED Act	-	-
(v) Interest Accrued & remaining unpaid as at 31.03.2017	-	-
(vi) Interest remaining due & payable as per Section 23 of the Act	-	-

**2.8 : OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES**

	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
Current maturities of Long Term Debt (Note 2.3)		
Car Loan from Bank	162,617	146,466
(A)	<b>162,617</b>	<b>146,466</b>
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings	6,736,761	6,862,536
Duties and Taxes Payable	1,013,341	851,569
Advance Received from Customer	16,748,712	96,501
Employees related liabilities	98,581	22,272
Others	140,250	103,245
(B)	<b>24,737,645</b>	<b>7,936,123</b>
(A+B)	<b>24,900,262</b>	<b>8,082,589</b>



Hiland Projects Limited

*Suvarna Khandarkar*  
Authorized Signatory

Hiland Projects Limited  
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Particulars	GROSS BLOCK				DEPRECIATION / AMORTISATION			NET BLOCK		
	Original Cost As At 01-04-16	Additions During The year	Sales / Adjustments During The year	Original Cost As At 31-03-17	Up To 01-04-16	For The year	Sales / Adjustments During The year	Up To 31-03-17	As At 31-03-17	As At 31-03-16
<b>(a) TANGIBLE ASSETS</b>										
Electrical Installations and Equipments	1,511,969	-	-	1,511,969	1,351,552	55,741		1,407,293	104,676	160,417
Furniture and fittings	6,639,796	22,259	-	6,662,055	5,718,164	299,294		6,017,458	644,597	921,632
Office Equipments	2,094,229	119,602	-	2,213,831	1,989,518	22,073		2,011,591	202,240	104,711
Computer & data processing units	4,854,584	221,296	-	5,085,880	4,725,288	122,320		4,847,608	238,272	139,296
Motor Vehicles	886,590	-	-	886,590	506,879	119,902		626,781	259,809	379,711
<b>Total Tangible Assets (A)</b>	<b>15,997,168</b>	<b>363,157</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>16,360,325</b>	<b>14,291,401</b>	<b>619,330</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>14,910,731</b>	<b>1,449,594</b>	<b>1,705,767</b>
<b>(b) INTANGIBLE ASSETS</b>										
Computer Software and website	4,255,714	28,665	-	4,284,379	3,918,033	74,838		3,992,871	291,508	337,681
<b>Total In-tangible Assets (B)</b>	<b>4,255,714</b>	<b>28,665</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,284,379</b>	<b>3,918,033</b>	<b>74,838</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,992,871</b>	<b>291,508</b>	<b>337,681</b>
<b>(C) CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS</b>										
Site Office Building	1,480,082	14,966	-	1,495,048	-	-		-	1,495,048	1,480,082
<b>Total Capital work in Progress (C)</b>	<b>1,480,082</b>	<b>14,966</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,495,048</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,495,048</b>	<b>1,480,082</b>
<b>Total Assets (A+B+C)</b>	<b>21,732,964</b>	<b>406,788</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>22,139,752</b>	<b>18,209,434</b>	<b>694,168</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>18,903,602</b>	<b>3,236,150</b>	<b>3,523,530</b>
Previous Year	19,454,016	2,278,948	-	21,732,964	17,561,599	647,835	-	18,209,434	3,523,530	



Hiland Projects Limited

*Suman Kumbhar*  
Authorised Signatory

2.10: NON CURRENT INVESTMENTS

	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
<u>Investment in Equity Instruments - (Unquoted, At Cost)</u>		
<u>(a) Others</u>		
NWT Mall Management Private Limited (1933 shares of Rs 10/- each fully paid up, P.Y 1,933 shares)	19,330	19,330
Bengal United Credit Belani Housing Limited (50,000 shares of Rs 10/- each fully paid up, P.Y 50,000 shares)	500,000	500,000
	<u>519,330</u>	<u>519,330</u>
Aggregate book value of Unquoted Investments	<u>519,330</u>	<u>519,330</u>

2.11 : LOANS & ADVANCES

	Long-term		Short-term	
	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
<u>Unsecured, considered good</u>				
Security Deposits	1,392,228	1,392,228	2,919,675	4,010,000
Earnest Money Deposit	5,000,000	5,000,000	-	-
(A)	<u>6,392,228</u>	<u>6,392,228</u>	<u>2,919,675</u>	<u>4,010,000</u>
<u>Other Loans and Advances</u>				
Advance Tax and TDS (Net of provision Rs.15,000/- PY Rs.15,000/-)	1,070,643	2,978,976	-	-
Loans to Body Corporate	-	-	7,680,000	-
Advance against supply of Goods and Services	-	-	1,992,496	1,003,906
Prepaid Expenses	60,790	-	100,112	35,612
Convat Credit Receivable	-	-	1,335,617	1,234,056
Advance Recoverable	-	-	-	180,428
Others	-	-	-	691,655
(B)	<u>1,131,433</u>	<u>2,978,976</u>	<u>11,108,225</u>	<u>3,145,657</u>
Total (A + B)	<u>7,523,661</u>	<u>9,371,204</u>	<u>14,027,900</u>	<u>7,155,657</u>

2.12 : TRADE RECEIVABLES

	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
<u>Unsecured, considered good</u>		
Other Receivables	405,258	963,624
	<u>405,258</u>	<u>963,624</u>



Hiland Projects Limited

*Suvarna Senapati*

Authorised Signatory

**Hiland Projects Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017**

**2.13 : INVENTORIES**

(As valued and Certified by the Management, lower of cost or NRV)

	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
Materials at Site	1,160,194	-
Construction Work-In-Progress <i>[Refer Accompanying Note No. 2.25]</i>	87,909,889	36,404,823
	<b>89,090,083</b>	<b>36,404,823</b>

**2.14 : CASH AND BANK BALANCES**

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Balances With Banks :

In Current Accounts

Cash on hand

Other Bank Balances

Fixed Deposit with Banks #

[ With maturity for more than 3 months upto 12 months]

	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
	624,385	153,969
	6,772	25,502
	62,458	58,000
	<b>693,615</b>	<b>237,471</b>

# Includes deposit of Rs.58,000/- (PY: Rs. 58,000/-) lodged with Sales tax department against bank guarantee for way bill.

**2.15 : OTHER CURRENT ASSETS**

Income Tax Refundable

Interest accrued on Fixed Deposits

Interest accrued on Loan to Body Corporate

	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	As at 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
	124,845	124,845
	1,308	1,290
	158,544	-
	<b>284,697</b>	<b>126,135</b>



Hiland Projects Limited

*Suanta Khandari*

Authorised Signatory



**2.16 : REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS**

	For the Year Ended 31st March,2017 (Rs.)	For the Year Ended 31st March,2016 (Rs.)
Other Operating Revenues		
Professional Management Fees	9,516,000	9,516,000
	<b>9,516,000</b>	<b>9,516,000</b>

**2.17 : OTHER INCOME**

	For the Year Ended 31st March,2017 (Rs.)	For the Year Ended 31st March,2016 (Rs.)
Interest Income		
On Banks Deposits	6,340	7,378
On Loans to Body Corporate	176,160	-
(A)	<b>182,500</b>	<b>7,378</b>
Other Non Operating Income		
Profit on Sale of Long Term Investments	-	1,092,000
Compensation on Cancellation of Project	2,097,159	
Sundry Receipts	286,969	207,251
(B)	<b>2,384,128</b>	<b>1,299,251</b>
(A+B)	<b>2,566,628</b>	<b>1,306,629</b>

**2.18 : CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES**

	For the Year Ended 31st March,2017 (Rs.)	For the Year Ended 31st March,2016 (Rs.)
Cost of Development Right	2,845,735	-
Enabling and Pre-Construction Expenses	12,256,420	255,013
Construction Expenses	13,290,463	-
Legal and Professional Expenses	1,284,864	3,343,514
Marketing and Promotion Expenses	10,312,408	11,834,578
Employee Benefits	2,922,267	991,325
Finance Cost	7,041,307	2,558,040
Travelling and Conveyances Expenses	150,306	196,037
Other Administrative expenses	1,514,822	1,204,745
Depreciation & Amortization Expenses	486,474	274,722
	<b>51,505,066</b>	<b>20,657,974</b>

**2.19 : (INCREASE)/ DECREASE IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS & WORK-IN-PROGRESS**

	For the Year Ended 31st March,2017 (Rs.)	For the Year Ended 31st March,2016 (Rs.)
Inventories at the beginning of the year		
Construction Work-in-Progress	36,404,823	15,746,849
	<b>36,404,823</b>	<b>15,746,849</b>
Inventories at the end of the year		
Construction Work-in-Progress	87,909,889	36,404,823
	<b>87,909,889</b>	<b>36,404,823</b>
	<b>(51,505,066)</b>	<b>(20,657,974)</b>



Hiland Projects Limited

*Suvarna Senapati*  
Authorized Signatory

**Hiland Projects Limited**  
**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017**

**2.20 : EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES**

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
Salaries, Allowances, Leave etc.	4,502,812	2,783,679
Contribution to Provident and Other Funds	436,286	304,724
	<u>4,939,098</u>	<u>3,088,403</u>
Less: Transferred to Construction Expenses	<u>(2,322,267)</u>	<u>(991,325)</u>
	<u>2,616,831</u>	<u>2,097,078</u>

**2.21 : FINANCE COSTS**

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
Interest Expenses		
On Inter Corporate Loans	10,774,486	8,676,240
On Car Loan	37,974	52,519
	<u>10,812,460</u>	<u>8,728,759</u>
Less: Transferred to Construction Expenses	<u>(7,041,307)</u>	<u>(2,558,040)</u>
	<u>3,771,153</u>	<u>6,170,719</u>

**2.22 : DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSES**

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
Depreciation on Tangible Assets	619,330	633,765
Amortization of Intangible Assets	74,838	14,070
	<u>694,168</u>	<u>647,835</u>
Less: Transferred to Construction Expenses	<u>(486,474)</u>	<u>(274,722)</u>
	<u>207,694</u>	<u>373,113</u>

**2.23 : OTHER EXPENSES**

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2016 (Rs.)
<b>SELLING &amp; ADMINISTRATION:</b>		
Maintenance Charges	1,031,508	940,192
Insurance Premium	222,563	118,305
Car Hire Charges	423,092	531,971
Rent paid	1,208,816	1,001,782
Rates and Taxes	1,119,227	1,049,442
Professional & Consultancy Fees	130,701	234,726
Sundry Balances Written Off	230,428	-
Auditor's Remuneration		
As Statutory Audit Fees:	75,000	50,000
In Other Capacity:	40,000	15,000
Miscellaneous Expenses	787,370	602,576
	<u>5,268,705</u>	<u>4,543,994</u>
Less: Transferred to Construction Expenses	<u>(1,665,128)</u>	<u>(1,400,782)</u>
	<u>3,603,577</u>	<u>3,143,212</u>



Hiland Projects Limited

*Suvarna Sankar*

Authorised Signatory

**2.24 The Future Projects and status of the Company are as follows :**

- a) With Bengal Lamps Ltd (BLL) as the first co – venture for development of property owned by BLL at Prince Ghulam Hussain Shah Road, Kolkata, whereby the Company shall bear all the expenses for development with BLL being entitled to 25% of the net profits of the development project. The Company has further entered into a joint venture with Simplex Infrastructures Ltd ( SIL ) whereby the Company shall pass on to SIL 50% of costs of the development and both shall be entitled to the balance 75% net profits remaining after distribution of share of profits to BLL , in equal proportion.  
 The order dated 14th February 2006 by BIFR for granting development rights in respect of properties belonging to Bengal Lamps Ltd. was set aside by Appellate Authority for Industrial & Financial Reconstruction by an order dated 28th May 2007. By an interim order dated 10th July 2007, status quo as on date was directed to be maintained till 21st September, 2007. The said interim order has been extended from time to time and on 17th September, 2009, the operation of such interim order was extended till the disposal of the writ petition. The relevant issue was not taken up for hearing by the Learned Court.
- b) At present the Company is having its ongoing project "Bonochhaya" at Shantiniketan of Birbhum District in West Bengal. As per agreement the revenue will be shared among the developer and land owner.

**2.25 Details of Construction work In progress :**

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2017 (Rs.)		
	Bengal Lamps	"Bonochhaya" Shantiniketan	Total
Opening Construction Work-in -Progress as on 1st April'16	3,863,974	32,540,849	36,404,823
<b>Addition During year:</b>			
Cost of Development Right	-	2,845,735	2,845,735
Enabling and Pre-Construction Expenses	-	12,256,420	12,256,420
Construction Expenses	-	13,290,463	13,290,463
Legal and Professional Expenses	-	1,284,864	1,284,864
Marketing and Promotion Expenses	-	10,312,408	10,312,408
Employee Benefits	-	2,322,267	2,322,267
Finance Cost	-	7,041,307	7,041,307
Travelling and Conveyances Expenses	-	150,306	150,306
Others Administrative expenses relating to project	-	1,514,822	1,514,822
Depreciation & Amortization Expenses	-	486,474	486,474
<b>Total Construction during the year</b>	-	<b>51,505,066</b>	<b>51,505,066</b>
<b>Closing Construction Work-In -Progress as on 31st March, 2017</b>	<b>3,863,974</b>	<b>84,045,915</b>	<b>87,909,889</b>

**2.26 a) Defined Contribution Plans :**

Contribution to Defined Contribution Plan is recognised as an expense for the year as under:

Particulars	Year Ended 31st March,2017 (Rs.)	Year Ended 31st March,2016 (Rs.)
Employer's Contribution to Provident Fund	271,815	161,522
Employer's Contribution to ESI	9,356	7,082
<b>Total</b>	<b>281,171</b>	<b>168,604</b>

**b) Defined Benefits Plans**

**i) Gratuity**

The employees' gratuity fund scheme managed by a Trust is a defined benefit plan. The present value of obligation is determined based on the actuarial valuation using Projected Unit Credit Method, which recognises each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation.

**ii) Other Long Term Employee Benefits**

**Leave Encashment Benefits**

The obligation for Leave Encashment is determined and recognised in the same manner as gratuity.



Hiland Projects Limited

*Suanta Senapati*  
 Authorised Signatory

2.27 The following Table sets forth the particulars in respect of the Defined Benefit Plans of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(Amount in Rs.)

Description	Year Ended 31st March, 2017		Year Ended 31st March, 2016	
	Gratuity Fund	Leave Encashment	Gratuity Fund	Leave Encashment
	(Funded)	(Unfunded)	(Funded)	(Unfunded)
(a) Reconciliation of Opening and Closing balance of the present value of the Defined Benefit Obligation:				
Opening Present Value of Obligation	305,000	190,000	166,000	104,000
Current Service Cost	45,000	49,000	25,000	22,000
Interest Cost	24,000	13,000	13,000	8,000
Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	109,000	58,743	110,887	94,037
Acquisitions	-	-	(9,887)	(22,272)
Benefits Paid	-	(43,743)	-	(15,765)
Closing Present Value of Obligation	483,000	267,000	305,000	190,000
(b) Reconciliation of the Opening and Closing balances of the Fair Value of Plan Assets:				
Opening Fair Value of Plan Assets	172,119	-	169,240	-
Expected Return on Plan Assets	19,130	-	13,538	-
Acquisitions Adjustments	-	-	(9,887)	-
Actuarial Gain / (Loss)	3,755	-	(772)	-
Contributions	134,000	43,743	-	15,765
Benefits paid	-	(43,743)	-	(15,765)
Fund Transfer	-	-	-	-
Closing Fair Value of Plan Assets	329,004	-	172,119	-
(c) Reconciliation of the Present Value of the Defined Benefit obligation and the Fair Value of Plan Assets:				
Closing Present Value of Obligation	483,000	267,000	305,000	190,000
Closing Fair Value of Plan Assets	329,004	-	172,119	-
Asset/(Liability) recognised in the Balance Sheet	(153,996)	(267,000)	(132,881)	(190,000)

Description	Year Ended 31st March, 2017		Year Ended 31st March, 2016	
	Gratuity Fund	Leave Encashment	Gratuity Fund	Leave Encashment
	(Funded)	(Unfunded)	(Funded)	(Unfunded)
(d) Expense recognised in the Profit and Loss Account				
Current Service Cost	45,000	49,000	25,000	22,000
Interest Cost	24,000	13,000	13,000	8,000
Expected Return on Plan Assets	(19,130)	-	(13,538)	-
Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	105,245	58,743	111,659	94,037
Expense recognised in the Profit and Loss Account	155,115	120,743	136,120	124,037
The expenses for the above mentioned benefits have been disclosed under the item 'Contribution to Provident and other funds'				
(e) Category of Plan Assets - (% Invested)				
GOI Securities, Government Guaranteed Bond & T-Bills	0.00%	NA	0.00%	NA
NCD, Floaters and CP	0.00%	NA	0.00%	NA
FD, CD and Current Assets	100.00%	NA	100.00%	NA
	100.00%	NA	100.00%	NA
(f) Actual Return on Plan Assets	22,885		12,766	
(g) Principal Actuarial Assumptions				
Discount Rate	7.40%	7.40%	8.00%	8.00%
Rate of Escalation in Salary	5.00%	5.00%	5.00%	5.00%
Expected Return on Asset	8.00%	NA	8.00%	NA
Method Used	Projected Unit Credit Method		Projected Unit Credit Method	

The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment market. The above information is certified by the actuarial.

The expected rate of return on plan assets is determined considering several applicable factors mainly, the composition of plan assets held, assessed risk, historical results of return on plan assets and the Company's policy for plan assets management.



Hiland Projects Limited

*Suvarna Dandekar*

Authorised Signatory

**Hiland Projects Limited****Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017****2.28 Contingent Liabilities not provided for in respect of :**

- (i) Claims against the company not acknowledged as debt of NIL (P.Y: Rs. 2,124,749 /- )  
(ii) Bank Guarantee outstanding of Rs. 58,000/- (PY: Rs.58,000/-)

**2.29 Related Party Disclosures as per Accounting Standard – 18 notified by the Companies (Accounting Standard)****(a) Related Parties:**

- (1) Key Management Personnel: Mr. Nandu K Belani (Non- Executive Director )  
Mr. Sumit Kumar Dabriwala (Non- Executive Director )
- (2) Enterprises over which Key Management Personnel exercises significant influence: M/s, Calcutta Metropolitan Group Limited  
M/s, Bengal United Credit Belani Housing Limited  
M/s, Riverbank Developers Private Limited  
M/s, Edmond Finvest Private Limited

**(b) Particulars of transactions during the year ended 31st March,2017:**

Nature of Transactions	Enterprises over which Key Management Personnel exercises significant influence (Rs.)
Professional Management Fees	9,516,000 (9,516,000)
Rent Income	80,784 (80,784)
Reimbursement of Expenses	1,510,784 (1,033,707)
Sale of Investments	- (553,000)
<u>Balance outstanding as at</u>	
Receivable	405,258 (963,624)
Payable	2,213,671 (817,346)

Previous years figures are given in brackets.

**2.30 Disclosure On Specified Bank Notes (SBN's)**

As defined in the MCA notification G.S.R. 308(E) dated March 31, 2017 on the details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period from November 8, 2016 to December, 30 2016 are given below:

Particular's	SBNs * (Rs.)	Other Denomination Notes (Rs.)	Total (Rs.)
Closing Cash in hand as on 08.11.2016	17,000	2,618	19,618
(+) Permitted receipts	-	101,566	101,566
(-) Permitted payments	-	85,679	85,679
(-) Amount deposited in Banks	17,000	-	17,000
Closing Cash in hand as on 30.12.2016	-	18,505	18,505

\* For the purposes of this clause, the term 'Specified Bank Notes' shall have the same meaning provided in the notification of the Government of India, in the Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs number S.O. 3407(E), dated the 8th November, 2016.



Hiland Projects Limited

*Susanta Senapati*  
Authorized Signatory

**2.31 Earning Per Share**

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2017	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2016
<b>a) Basic</b>		
(i) Weighted average number of Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each outstanding during the year (in No's)	60,700	60,700
(ii) Profit after Tax attributable to Equity Shareholders (Rs.)	1,885,565	(960,494)
(iii) Basic Earnings per share (in Rs.) [(ii)/(i)]	31.06	(15.82)
<b>b) Diluted</b>		
(i) Dilutive potential Equity shares	-	-
(ii) Basic Earnings per share (in Rs.) [a (ii)/ a (i)]	31.06	(15.82)

**2.32 Expenditure In Foreign Currency**

Particulars	As at 31-Mar-2017 (Rs.)	As at 31-Mar-2016 (Rs.)
Marketing & Sales Promotion	327,020	-

**2.33 Deferred Tax**

The Company is entitled to the following Deferred Tax Assets due to the under mentioned timing differences:

	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2017 Rs.	For the Year Ended 31st March, 2016 Rs.
<b>On account of:</b>		
a) Depreciation	1,160,545	1,422,325
b) Brought forward Business Loss / Unabsorbed Depreciation	3,948,297	7,637,624
c) Employee Benefits	115,995	99,770
d) Brought forward Capital Loss	27,105	30,398
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,251,942</b>	<b>9,190,117</b>

During the year the Company has assessed the status of Deferred Tax Assets (net) & has not recognised the same in absence of virtual certainty.

2.34 Previous year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.

As per our Report annexed

For Singhi & Co.  
 Chartered Accountants  
 FRN No. - 302049E

*Ankit Dhella*

Ankit Dhella  
 (Partner)  
 Membership No: 069178

Kolkata, the 31<sup>st</sup> Day of August 2017



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

*Nandu K Belani*

Nandu K Belani  
 Director  
 DIN: 00180521

*Sumit Kumar Dabriwala*

Sumit Kumar Dabriwala  
 Director  
 DIN: 00082118

Hiland Projects Limited

*Suvarna Senapati*  
 Authorised Signatory